Foaled in the year....., has been examined at the college of agriculture and it is found that the said stallion is of mongrel breeding and is therefore not eligible for registration in any stud book recognized by the department of agriculture, Washington, D. C.

(Signature)

Dean of the college of agriculture.

Section 3. Section 1494—39 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1494—39. * * Violation of any of the provisions of this act is hereby made a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than sixty days or by both such fine and imprisonment; and it is hereby made the duty of the district attorney of the county in which the violation takes place to prosecute the action.

Section 4. Section 1494—31 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1494—31. * * No person, firm or company shall use or offer for use for public service in this state any stallion or jack unless and until he shall have caused the name, description and pedigree of such stallion or jack to be enrolled by the department of horse breeding, of the college of agriculture, University of Wisconsin, and shall have procured a certificate of such enrollment from said department and shall have recorded the same in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which such stallion or jack is to be used for public service.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1909.

No. 53, S.]

[Published June 10, 1909.

CHAPTER 318.

AN ACT to create section 1275m of the statutes, relating to the laying out of a highway to a schoolhouse site for a public school.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1275m. When any person shall present to the supervisors of any town an affidavit that he is a resident of a school district (naming such district), and that the school-house site, within such town, on which is located the school-

building belonging to such district, is shut out from all public highways by being surrounded on all sides by real estate belonging to persons other than such district, the said supervisors shall immediately proceed to lay out a public highway to such schoolhouse site. The giving of notices, the order of laving out such highway, the award of damages, and the assessment of benefits and the payments thereof and the filing of the same, the appeal from such order or award, the opening of such highway, and the duties of the supervisors of a town relative to the laying out and opening of highways, as provided by law, shall be followed and applicable to the laying out of a highway to a schoolhouse site, except section 1283 of the statutes shall not be applicable to the laying out of such highway. A highway laid out in pursuance of this section shall be under the authority of the supervisors of the town in which such highway is situated, and no such highway shall be discontinued so long as a school is maintained on the site to which such highway is laid.

Approved June 9, 1909.

No. 77, S.]

[Published June 11, 1909.

CHAPTER 319.

AN ACT to amend section 406a of the statutes, relating to the annual appropriation for normal schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 406a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 406a. For the purpose of conducting and maintaining the normal schools, there shall be levied and collected annually, a state tax of * * * three hundred and * * * forty thousand * * * dollars, which amount is * * * annually appropriated to the normal school fund income.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1909.